
 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Date:  Thursday 11 April 2024 
Time:  1.45 pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Yousef Dahmash 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Sue Markham 
Councillor Jan Matecki 
Councillor Heather Timms 
Councillor Martin Watson 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 
 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024. 
 

 
 

(4) Public Speaking  
To note any requests to speak on any items that are on the agenda 
in accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme (see 
footnote to this agenda). 
 

 

 
2.   Service Estimates 2024/25 9 - 58 
 Following the budget setting meeting in February 2024, this report 

outlines how each Service will use the resources allocated in 2024/25 
to meet the ambitions of the Council Plan. 
  
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 
 
 

 

 



 

Cabinet 
Thursday 11 April 2024 

Page 2 
  

 

3.   Council Delivery Plan 59 - 86 
 A report presenting the refreshed Council Delivery Plan for the period 

April 2024 to March 2026. 
  
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 

 
4.   Warwickshire Strategic Economic Plan 2024-2034 87 - 112 
 To consider the Warwickshire Strategic Economic Plan 2024-2034 for 

adoption. 
  
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Martin Watson 
 

 

 
5.   Approval to proceed with Procurement - Renewal of Microsoft 

365 licences and support 
113 - 116 

 A report requesting approval to secure Microsoft 365 licences and 
support renewal for the next three years. 
  
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Yousef Dahmash 
 

 

 
6.   Coventry and Warwickshire Agreed Syllabus for Religious 

Education 
117 - 124 

 To consider approving the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education 
for use between 2024 and 2029. 
  
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Kam Kaur 
 

 

 
7.   Warwickshire Education Strategy 2024-2029 125 - 158 
 To receive a report detailing the Warwickshire Education Strategy 

2024-2029 for endorsement, prior to its submission at Council for 
approval. 
  
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Kam Kaur 
 

 

 
8.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  
 To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972’. 
 

 

 
9.   Exempt Minutes of the 5 March 2024 Meeting of Cabinet 159 - 160 
 To consider the exempt minutes of the 5 March 2024 meeting of 

Cabinet. 
 

 

 
10.   Approval to tender Advocacy Services 161 - 166 
 A report requesting approval to commence a joint procurement 

process for the provision of Advocacy Services from April 2025. 
  
Cabinet Portfolio Holders – Councillors Margaret Bell and Sue 

 



 

Cabinet 
Thursday 11 April 2024 

Page 3 
  

 

Markham 
  

11.   Approval to procure contract(s) and leases for the operation of 
Reuse Shops at Warwickshire Household Waste Recycling 
Centres 

167 - 174 

 A report seeking approval to undertake a procurement exercise for 
the operation of Reuse Shops at Warwickshire’s Household Waste 
Recycling Centres. 
  
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Heather Timms 
 

 

 
12.   Land at Coney Grey Farm 175 - 218 
 A report detailing options for the use of Land at Coney Grey Farm, 

Ryton-on Dunsmore. 
  
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



 

Cabinet 
Thursday 11 April 2024 

Page 4 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaime
[...]
Council’s Standing Orders.  
 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Cabinet 
 
Tuesday 5 March 2024  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Yousef Dahmash 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Sue Markham 
Councillor Jan Matecki 
Councillor Heather Timms 
Councillor Martin Watson 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Councillor Margaret Bell and Monica Fogarty, Chief Executive. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 15 February 2024 were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
  
 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 None. 

 
2. West Midlands Investment Zone 
 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe, Leader, introduced this report which followed a paper considered by 
Cabinet on the concept of the Investment Zone on 9 November 2023.  She reminded Cabinet that 
the West Midlands Investment Zone covered three distinct sites across the West Midlands 
Combined Authority region, with the subject of this report being the Coventry & Warwick Gigapark 
which was predominantly located within Warwick District, with a focus around the Coventry Airport 

Page 5

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
05.03.24 

site and plans for a Gigafactory to support the UK automotive sector.  This report provided an 
update particularly around the no detriment principle for Warwickshire County Council on business 
rates, investment finance for the Gigafactory, and governance arrangements, with 
recommendations for the County Council to participate in the West Midlands Investment Zone and 
to agree the Memorandum of Understanding with respect to business rates retention. 
  
Councillor Seccombe explained the opportunities associated with Investment Zones, with the 
Gigapark alone expected to generate over 9,000 skilled jobs in engineering and adv
[...]
ate emergency and net zero aims.  Once adopted, the policy 
did not in itself change the designation of parking spaces but would provide the formal background 
to allow Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) changes to happen before a final decision was made on 
whether to take a chosen site forward. 
  
Councillor Tim Sinclair welcomed the proposals and asked about the timelines for introducing the 
policy which would require some changes to driver behaviour.  Councillor Matecki indicated that 
the TRO consultation process and timeline, including consultation, advertising and erection of 
signage once adopted, would be the same as for any other TRO.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That Cabinet adopts the parking policy at Appendix 1 to the report to enable the designation of on-
street electric vehicle (EV) parking spaces as for use by EVs only. 
  
 
5. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
 
6. Exempt Minutes of the 15 February 2024 Meeting of Cabinet 
 
The exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 February 2024 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
  
 
7. Warwickshire Property & Development Group (WPDG) - Business Plans for 2024 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader of the Council) introduced this item and summarised the 
exempt report. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
  
The meeting rose at 2.25pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 8

Page 4 of 4



 

Cabinet 
 

11 April 2024 
 

Service Estimates 2024/25 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
(i) Approve the detailed revenue budget, savings plan, and capital programme 

for each of the Authority’s services set out in Appendices A to N; 
 
(ii) Approve the adjustments to service revenue budgets following the 

realignment of budgets within and between directorates since the budget was 
set on 8 February 2024, as outlined in Section 3 and Appendix O; and 

 
(iii) Approve the net transfer of £0.448m to reserves as outlined in Section 3 

paragraph 2. 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. The County Council is responsible for providing a wide range of services 

which involve spending significant amounts of both revenue and capital funds. 
To help ensure these funds are used effectively, financial responsibilities are 
delegated to the most appropriate level. 

 
1.2. The Council budget setting meeting on the 8 February 2024 agreed the 

financial plan for the authority for 2024/25, as well as approving the five-year 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. The purpose of this report is to seek 
agreement, at a more granular level, as to how each Service plans to use the 
resources allocated in 2024/25 to meet the ambitions of the Council Plan. 

 
1.3. It is important that Members retain an overview of the Council’s financial plans 

and ensure that resources are used as intended when the Council’s overall 
budget was approved on 8 February 2024. It is also important, to provide 
effective financial governance, that Members understand and support any 
changes made to the budget during the year. Therefore, this report also asks 
Members to approve the changes to allocations for services since the budget 
was agreed, as a result of organisational changes within the Authority. 

 
1.4. The figures in the subsequent sections of this report will form the basis for 

financial monitoring throughout the forthcoming financial year. Should any 
further adjustments be necessary, they will be reported as part of the quarterly 
financial monitoring reports to Cabinet. 

 

Page 9

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 2



 

1.5. It is important to note the significant financial pressures experienced during 
2023/24, primarily affecting Special Educational Nee
[...]


Total 397.924 0.000 (0.448) 397.477 (16.177) 0.000 (16.177) 250.611 0.000 250.611

App. Service

#OFFICIAL Page 44/44

P
age 58

P
age 44 of 44



 

Cabinet 
 

11 April 2024 
 

Council Delivery Plan 
 

 
 Recommendation 

 
That Cabinet approves the Council Delivery Plan attached at Appendix 1. 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This paper presents for approval the refreshed Council Delivery Plan (CDP) 

for the period April 2024 to March 2026. It sets out key deliverables against 
the Council Plan approved by Council on the 8 February 2022. The CDP is a 
two-year rolling Plan, translating the direction set in the Council Plan into 
specific and trackable actions and responsibilities for delivery 
 

1.2 The CDP is a sharper, more focused version of the previous Integrated 
Delivery Plan (IDP) which was approved by Cabinet on 11 May 2023 and it 
contains the core activities recommended for delivery. It provides a clearer set 
of priorities for the organisation, especially to inform decisions about change 
capacity, with other deliverables sitting in service business plans.  
 

1.3 The CDP is intended to be a clear expression of significant and critical activity 
in sufficient detail to provide the public with a defined programme of delivery 
against the strategic ambitions set out in the Council Plan, providing focus, 
transparency and accountability.  
 

1.4 The CDP follows the Council Plan’s seven Areas of Focus, and “Great Council 
and Partner” supporting objectives. It highlights key activities planned Council-
wide in the next two years to deliver those 5-year ambitions and objectives. 
These activities have been compiled from a review of the previous IDP and 
engagement with the Directorates and their services to create this prioritised 
version. 

 
1.5 The CDP is intended to be dynamic and refreshed at least annually to reflect 

the Council’s priority actions for the coming two years which support the 
delivery of the Council Plan’s ambitions. Given 
[...]
I platform along with information about individual service business 
plans, and performance against the Council’s performance management 
framework. 

 
 
Appendices 
 

1. Appendix 1 – The Council Delivery Plan 
 
  
 Name Contact Information 
Report Author Philip Bowler, Service 

Manager - Change 
Programmes 

philipbowler@warwickshire.gov.uk,  
  
 

Director Sarah Duxbury, 
Director of Strategy, 
Planning & 
Governance 

sarahduxbury@warwickshire.gov.uk 
 

Executive Director Rob Powell, Executive 
Director for Resources 

robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Yousef Dahmash, 
Portfolio Holder for 
Customer & 
Transformation 

cllrdahmash@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): None – this is a County wide report 
Other members: Councillors Birdi, Boad, Feeney, Roberts & Warwick 

 

Page 61

Page 3 of 3

mailto:sarahduxbury@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

P
age 63

P
age 1 of 23

P
age 1 of 23



 

How to view the Council Delivery Plan  
 
Our two-year Council Delivery Plan sets out what we will deliver to achieve our Council Plan objectives against each of the 7 
areas of focus and what it means to be a great Council and partner.  

 

The Council Delivery Plan (CDP) sets out key deliverables against the Council Plan 2022 – 2027 approved by Council on the 8 
February 2022. The CDP is a two-year rolling Plan, translating the direction set in the Council Plan into specific and trackable 
actions and responsibilities for delivery. Whilst these are the key deliverables many of our services are working on the Council 
Plan objectives as part of their day-to-day operational activity. 

 

Our success in delivering this plan is measured by the indicators in our performance framework. 

 

An important part of our Council Plan remains our countywide approach to Creating Opportunities. (Levelling Up) 


[...]
P
age 85

P
age 23 of 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 
 
 

11 April 2024 
 

Warwickshire Strategic Economic Plan 2024-2034 
 
 
 Recommendations 

 
That Cabinet approves the Warwickshire Strategic Economic Plan 2024 – 
2034 to be effective from 1 May 2024. 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) sets out a clear vision for 

Warwickshire’s economy, which is both dynamic and diverse, that looks to 
leverage opportunities from innovation and positive investment, whilst 
facilitating sustainability and supporting inclusive growth for the residents 
and communities of the county. 

 
1.2 This strategic plan has been informed by a comprehensive analysis of 

Warwickshire’s current economic landscape and a commitment to 
addressing the challenges and seizing the opportunities that lie ahead. 

 
1.3 The SEP has identified 3 strategic pillars.  
 

 
 

1.4 This SEP is a commitment to the prosperity and well-being of Warwickshire’s 
economy and communities, its success hinges on the collective efforts of all 
stakeholders. The county recognises the valuable role that partners, districts 
and boroughs, stakeholders, and colleagues from across the council, have in 
achieving the objectives in the SEP. Their support will not only help to drive 

Page 87

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 4



 

efficiencies with resources but will also help increase the level of activity and 
improve outcomes. 

 
1.5 The SEP has been in development since early summer 2023. A period of 

engagement was undertaken over the summer to secure initial feedback from 
partners, stakeholders, businesses and interested residents. Feedback from 
this engagement exercise led to a number of changes, particularly around 
extending the timescale for the strategy from 5 years to 10 years, being more 
visionary as a result of a longer-term timescale, and creating a better split 
between higher level strategic ambitions in the strategy. This is also helping 
i
[...]
Warwickshire County 
Council’s Council Plan and will we develop 
an annual State of the Economy report where 
we will report on progress and use our new 
Index of Growth to track performance.

Delivering the Plan

Warwickshire County Council can facilitate 
the delivery of the plan, but our success is 
dependent on strong partnerships with a range 
of partners including the district and borough 
councils, employers, partners, education 
providers, representative bodies and anchor 
institutions. This strategy has to be owned by 
all stakeholders who have a role in improving 
economic prosperity of residents, business 
and the wider Warwickshire economy.

Employers Regional

District
and

Boroughs
Represent

Bodies
County

Strategic Economic Plan

Anchor
Institutes

Education
Providers

National
Government

Page 111

Page 19 of 20



@WarwickshireCountyCouncil

@bestwarwickshire

@warwickshire_cc

For help to understand this 
information please contact us on 
01926 410410

For the latest service news from the Council 
subscribe at 
www.warwickshire.gov.uk/keepmeposted

For more information visit: 
www.warwickshire.gov.uk/

To have your say on Council services and 
priorities you can take part in our ongoing 
consultation and engagement at  
www.warwickshire.gov.uk/ask

Version: 01
Published: March 2024

Page 112

Page 20 of 20



Cabinet 
 
 

11 April 2024 
 
 

Approval to proceed with Procurement - Renewal of 
Microsoft 365 licences and support 

 
 
 Recommendations 

 
That Cabinet: 
 
1) Approves the use of the CCS (Crown Commercial Services) contract to 

secure its Microsoft 365 licences and support for the next three years from 
1 June 2024; 
 

2) Authorises the Executive Director for Resources to enter into all necessary 
agreements under the CCS contract to implement this decision, on terms 
and conditions acceptable to him; and 

 
3) Approves the use of the Financial Management Reserve to meet the 

potential overspend in 2024/25, if offsetting reductions in in-year spending 
are not forthcoming, and a request for on-going funding is brought forward 
as part of the 2025/26 Medium-Term Financial Strategy refresh. 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1. The procurement exercise required is a renewal of the Council’s existing 

Microsoft licences, without significant changes to the type or range of products 
purchased. Microsoft licences are an essential and core service for the 
County Council, with M365 products heavily adopted since our migration to 
them and are used by all colleagues and elected members daily. 

 
1.2. In 2023, Crown Commercial Services (CCS) undertook an aggregation 

exercise utilising Lot 3 of their Technology Products and Associated Services 
2 Framework (RM6098), to secure a provider of Microsoft licences to public 
sector organisations. The Council expressed an interest in the exercise which 
has now completed. 

 
1.3. Relying on the exercise undertaken by CCS ensures a legally compliant route 

to market that secures best value for the Council, having followed a nationally 
run procurement exercise. The CCS exercise produces a single price for 
Microsoft licences for all public sector organisations, negotiated centrally by 
Government. 

Page 113

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 5



1.4. Although the scale and level of the Council’s Microsoft licences remains 
consistent, utilising the CCS contract will result in a change in the supplier of 
the licences from Phoenix, our current partner, to Trustmarque. There will be 
a small transition exercise to move to the new supplier which will have 
minimal impact to ICT and in turn the wider business. 

 
1.5. Data regarding licence usage and optimisation has been analysed to ensure 

we have the correct and necessary licence model in place going forward. It is 
proposed that the pricing agreed through CCS is approved, with the new 
contract commencing on 1 June 2024. 

 
 
2. Financial Implications 
 
2.1. Based on the latest information from CCS as this r
[...]
v.uk  

 

Page 115

Page 3 of 4

mailto:craigcusack@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:yousefdahmash@warwickshire.gov.uk


The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): Not applicable - County wide report 
Other members: Councillors Birdi, Boad, Feeney, Roberts & Warwick 

Page 116

Page 4 of 4



 

Cabinet 
 

11 April 2024 
 

Coventry and Warwickshire Agreed Syllabus for Religious 
Education 

 
 
 Recommendation 

 
That Cabinet approves the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education for use in 
all of Warwickshire’s Schools without a religious character over the next five 
years (2024-2029).  

 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Local Authorities (LA’s) have a statutory duty to set up and maintain a 

‘Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education’ (SACRE) whose duties 
include giving advice to the LA on the Religious Education (RE) given under 
the Agreed Syllabus, and to monitor the provision and quality of Religious 
Education provided by the Agreed RE syllabus in the Local Authority’s 
Community Schools (LA maintained schools that do not have a religious 
character).  
 

1.2 The LA also has a statutory duty to set up and appoint members to an 
occasional body that is required to review the locally Agreed Syllabus for 
Religious Education every five years known as the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference. Academies and schools which do have a religious character may 
also use the locally agreed syllabus. 
 

1.3 The previous Agreed Syllabus for Coventry and Warwickshire was due to run 
until 2022 but this was extended due to the impact of the pandemic. It was 
also agreed that working with Coventry had been beneficial for both Local 
Authorities, and that this would continue for the next Agreed Syllabus. The 
Agreed Syllabus Conference on 30 November 2023 agreed to recommend the 
final draft of the new Agreed Syllabus to Cabinet. 

 
 

2. Financial Implications 
 

2.1 The Local Authority h
[...]
e of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 183

Page 1 of 18Page 1 of 18

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 201

Page 1 of 15Page 1 of 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 217

Page 1 of 1Page 1 of 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 Service Estimates 2024/25
	Appendix 1 for Service Estimate 2024/25

	3 Council Delivery Plan
	Appendix 1 for Council Delivery Plan

	4 Warwickshire Strategic Economic Plan 2024-2034
	Appendix 1 for Warwickshire Strategic Economic Plan

	5 Approval to proceed with Procurement - Renewal of Microsoft 365 licences and support
	6 Coventry and Warwickshire Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education
	The Agreed Syllabus’ Approach

	7 Warwickshire Education Strategy 2024-2029
		A Strategic Pipeline, whereby additional, supporting strategies will be developed. (Appendix 2 – Education Strategy and Pipeline on a page).
		A Delivery Plan which will be monitored quarterly and updated annually. (Appendix 3 – Education Strategy Delivery Plan 2024-2025).
		An emerging Education Transformation Programme (ETP).
	4.8	The Strategy and its accompanying Delivery Plan will be further bolstered by a Strategic Pipeline whereby additional, supporting strategies and plans will be implemented, developed, and delivered. These include:
	Appendix 1 for Warwickshire Education Strategy 2024-2029
	Appendix two - Education Strategy and Strategic Pipeline
	Appendix 3- Education Strategy Delivery Plan 2024 - 2025

	9 Exempt Minutes of the 5 March 2024 Meeting of Cabinet
	10 Approval to tender Advocacy Services
	11 Approval to procure contract(s) and leases for the operation of Reuse Shops at Warwickshire Household Waste Recycling Centres
	12 Land at Coney Grey Farm
	Appendix 1 for Coney Grey Farm Options
	Appendix 2 for Coney Grey Farm Options
	Appendix 3 for Coney Grey Farm Options




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday 11 April 2024  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Yousef Dahmash 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Sue Markham 
Councillor Jan Matecki 
Councillor Heather Timms 
Councillor Martin Watson 
 
Officers 
Monica Fogarty, Chief Executive 
Nigel Minns, Executive Director for Children and Young People 
Mark Ryder, Executive Director for Communities 
Becky Hale, Executive Director for Social Care and Health 
Andrew Harper, Head of Strategic Finance 
Rob Powell, Executive Director for Resources 
Virginia Rennie, Interim Director of Finance 
Johnny Kyriakou, Director of Education 
Jane Surman, Head of Communications 
Amy Bridgewater-Carnall, Senior Committee Services Officer 
Nic Vine, Head of Legal & Governance 
 
Others Present 
  
Councillor Jonathan Chilvers 
Councillor Marian Humphreys 
Councillor John Holland 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse 
Councillor Tim Sinclair 
 
1. General 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
11.04.24 

(1) Apologies 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There were none. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5 March 2024 were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 There was none. 

 
2. Service Estimates 2024/25 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property, introduced the report which set 
out how each service would use the resources allocated in 2024/25, following the budget setting 
meeting in February 2024. 
  
Councillor Butlin gave an overview of the report, explaining that the Budget Delivery Oversight 
Group would monitor budget delivery over the next twelve months.  The report also asked approval 
for the adjustments needed since the budget was agreed as outlined at section 3 of the report. 
  
Members noted the significant financial pressures encountered during 2023/24 and recognised the 
potential impact these would continue to have during 2024/25.   
  
Councillor Butlin highlighted the 61% of the Authority’s planned spend on services was 
commissioned from third parties, 3% higher than last year and specifically in the cost of adults and 
children’s social care and support. 
  
He concluded by advising that any deviation in the finances would be recorded in quarterly reports 
and scrutinised regularly. 
  
Having received no questions, Councillor Butlin proposed the recommendations as laid out. 
  
Resolved 
  
That Cabinet 
  
1) Approve the detailed revenue budget, savings plan, and capital programme for each of the 

Authority’s services set out in Appendices A to N; 
2) Approve the adjustments to service revenue budgets following the realignment of budgets 

within and between directorates since the budget was set on 8 February 2024, as outlined in 
Section 3 and Appendix O; and 

3) Approve the net transfer of £0.448m to reserves as outlined in Section 3 paragraph 2. 



 

Page 3 
Cabinet 
 
11.04.24 

3. Council Delivery Plan 
 
Councillor Yousef Dahmash, Portfolio Holder for Customer and Transformation introduced the 
report which presented the refreshed Council Delivery Plan (CDP) for the period April 2024 to 
March 2026. 
  
He advised that this was a two-year rolling plan which set out key deliverables against the Council 
Plan approved by Council on 8 February 2022.  He explained that this replaced the old Integrated 
Delivery Plan and aimed to simplify the information for residents to enable them to understand 
what the Council was doing.  The previous document had contained 200 priorities, which had now 
been condensed to 40.  Councillor Dahmash stressed that this did not mean any priorities were 
being discarded but had been refreshed to make them more succinct. 
  
Councillor Izzy Seccombe supported the report, stating that it was a very readable document that 
provided the information in a simple and straightforward manner. 
  
Councillor Yousef requested approval of the recommendation as written. 
  
Resolved that Cabinet approve the Council Delivery Plan as attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
4. Warwickshire Strategic Economic Plan 2024-2034 
 
Councillor Martin Watson, Portfolio Holder for Economy, presented the report outlining the 
Strategic Economic Plan (SEP), which set out a vision for Warwickshire’s economy.  The SEP 
looked to leverage opportunities from innovation and positive investment, whilst facilitating 
sustainability and supporting inclusive growth for the residents and communities of the County. 
  
Councillor Watson highlighted that this had increased from a five year to a ten-year plan, having 
received feedback during consultation.  The document set out a clear vision for Warwickshire, 
which already had a well performing economy and would help to focus on how to continue that 
journey in an inclusive, ambitious and sustainable manner. 
  
In addition, the delivery plan had been shortened to cover a two-year period with specific activities. 
  
The Leader supported the plan, reflecting on the changes involving the Local Enterprise 
Partnership and recognised the engagement with District and Coventry partners. 
  
Councillor Watson assured that there had been a lot of engagement and dialogue with local 
authority and industry partners, with the Coventry and Warwickshire economy relationship 
continuing to strengthen.  He therefore moved the recommendation as laid out. 
  
Resolved that Cabinet approve the Warwickshire Strategic Economic Plan 2024-2034, to be 
effective from 1 May 2024. 
 
5. Approval to proceed with Procurement - Renewal of Microsoft 365 licences and support 
 
Councillor Dahmash introduced the report which requested approval to use the Crown Commercial 
Services (CCS) contract to secure Microsoft 365 licences and support for the next three years.   
  



 

Page 4 
Cabinet 
 
11.04.24 

Councillor Dahmash advised that as originally stated in the report, the price per licence had 
increased and therefore, this had resulted in an increase from the approved budget for 2024/25.  
This was due to a combination of licence cost increases and additional licences for increased 
headcount.   
  
However, Members noted an adjustment to the costs likely to be incurred since the report was 
published.  Councillor Dahmash advised that due to ongoing negotiations, the Council were able to 
access licences at pricing previously in force.  This meant a reduction in the value of licences, 
reducing the overspend in 2024/25, although this would still be funded as originally provided for in 
the report.  Confirmation of the figures was still awaited and would be circulated in due course. 
  
Following a question from the Leader, Councillor Dahmash confirmed that education academies 
paid for their own licences. 
  
Councillor Dahmash outlined the three recommendations as proposed. 
  
Resolved  
  
That Cabinet 
  
1)    Approves the use of the CCS (Crown Commercial Services) contract to secure its Microsoft 

365 licences and support for the next three years from 1 June 2024; 
2)    Authorises the Executive Director for Resources to enter into all necessary agreements under 

the CCS contract to implement this decision, on terms and conditions acceptable to him; and 
3)    Approves the use of the Financial Management Reserve to meet the potential overspend in 

2024/25, if offsetting reductions in in-year spending are not forthcoming, and a request for on-
going funding is brought forward as part of the 2025/26 Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
refresh. 

 
6. Coventry and Warwickshire Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Education, Councillor Kam Kaur, outlined the report which proposed the 
agreed syllabus for use in all of Warwickshire’s Schools without a religious character, over the next 
five years (2024-2029). 
  
Councillor Kaur explained that the previous syllabus had been due to run until 2022, however, the 
Covid pandemic had impacted on the delivery of the future syllabus.  She referred to the beneficial 
work that continued to take place between Warwickshire and Coventry schools.  If approved, the 
proposed syllabus would be used in schools from September 2024, with a launch date planned for 
April. 
  
Councillor Seccombe referred to the membership of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education group (SACRE), which included Councillors Sarah Boad, Justin Kerridge and Parminder 
Singh Birdi.  Councillor Kaur took the opportunity to thank all members who were part of the group 
and took the time to meet termly and support the collaborative working with Coventry. 
  
Having considered the report, it was 
  



 

Page 5 
Cabinet 
 
11.04.24 

Resolved that Cabinet approves the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education for use in all of 
Warwickshire’s Schools without a religious character over the next five years (2024-2029). 
 
7. Warwickshire Education Strategy 2024-2029 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Education, Councillor Kam Kaur, outlined the report which asked Members 
to endorse the Warwickshire Education Strategy 2024-29.  She advised that as the Delivery Plan 
was in a very draft form, she was not requesting endorsement of it as it required further work. 
  
She therefore proposed that the recommendations be amended to remove number 2) which 
referenced the Delivery Plan.  Councillor Kaur gave an overview of the engagement undertaken 
with schools and the NHS, which had incorporated the diverse nature of the County and 
characteristics within schools. 
  
Councillor Jan Matecki highlighted the input of the Educational Attainment Task and Finish Group 
and thanked members for the work they had put into the plan. 
  
In response, Councillor Kaur echoed his points, advising that a report would be forthcoming with 
further recommendations from the Task and Finish Group. 
  
Councillor Kaur proposed the revised recommendation. 
  
Resolved  
  
That Cabinet endorses the Warwickshire Education Strategy 2024 – 2029 and recommends it for 
approval to full Council. 
 
8. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
9. Exempt Minutes of the 5 March 2024 Meeting of Cabinet 
 
The exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5 March 2024 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
10. Approval to tender Advocacy Services 
 
Councillor Margaret Bell, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health introduced the item and 
summarised the exempt report. 
  
Resolved that the recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
 
11. Approval to procure contract(s) and leases for the operation of Reuse Shops at 

Warwickshire Household Waste Recycling Centres 



 

Page 6 
Cabinet 
 
11.04.24 

 
Councillor Heather Timms, Portfolio Holder for the Environment, Climate and Culture, introduced 
the item and summarised the exempt report. 
  
Resolved that the recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
 
12. Land at Coney Grey Farm 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin, Portfolio Holder for Finance & Property introduced the item and 
summarised the exempt report. 
  
Resolved that the recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
  
  
 
 
 The meeting rose at 14.20 
 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 


